(c) Until January 1, 2018, any mortgage servicer that engages in multiple 
and repeated uncorrected violations of subdivision (b) in recording 
documents or filing documents in any court relative to a foreclosure 
proceeding shall be liable for a civil penalty of up to seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500) per mortgage or deed of trust in an action brought 
by a government entity identified in Section 17204 of the Business and 
Professions Code, or in an administrative proceeding brought by the 
Department of Corporations, the Department of Real Estate, or the

[...]

(c) Until January 1, 2018, any mortgage servicer that engages in multiple 
and repeated uncorrected violations of subdivision (b) in recording 
documents or filing documents in any court relative to a foreclosure 
proceeding shall be liable for a civil penalty of up to seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500) per mortgage or deed of trust in an action brought 
by a government entity identified in Section 17204 of the Business and 
Professions Code, or in an administrative proceeding brought by the 
Department of Corporations, the Department of Real Estate, or the

[...]

trustor as provided in Section 2924b, if the sale is by power of sale contained 
in the deed of trust or mortgage, or, otherwise at any time prior to the 
decree of foreclosure, are hereby authorized to be in a base amount that 
does not exceed three hundred dollars ($300) if the unpaid principal sum 
secured is one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) or less, or two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250) if the unpaid principal sum secured exceeds one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), plus one-half of 1 percent of the 
unpaid principal sum secured exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) up 
to and including one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), plus one-
quarter of 1 percent of any portion of the unpaid principal sum secured 
exceeding one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) up to and including 
five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), plus one-eighth of 1 percent of 
any portion of the unpaid principal sum secured exceeding five hundred 
thousand dollars ($500,000). Any charge for trustee’s or attorney’s fees 
authorized by this subdivision shall be conclusively presumed to be lawful

[...]

costs and expenses, to the extent allowed by subdivision (c) of Section 
2924c, which are actually incurred in enforcing the terms of the obligation 
and trustee’s or attorney’s fees which are hereby authorized to be in a base 
amount which does not exceed four hundred twenty-five dollars ($425) if the 
unpaid principal sum secured is one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) or less, or three hundred sixty dollars ($360) if the unpaid 
principal sum secured exceeds one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000), plus 1 percent of any portion of the unpaid principal sum 
secured exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) up to and including one 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), plus one-half of 1 percent of any 
portion of the unpaid principal sum secured exceeding one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) up to and including five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000), plus one-quarter of 1 percent of any portion of the 
unpaid principal sum secured exceeding five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000). For purposes of this subdivision, the unpaid principal sum

[...]

the proceeds of the sale, those reasonable costs and expenses, to the extent 
allowed by subdivision (c) of Section 2924c, which are actually incurred in 
enforcing the terms of the obligation and trustee’s or attorney’s fees which 
are hereby authorized to be in an amount which does not exceed four 
hundred twenty-five dollars ($425) or one percent of the unpaid principal 
sum secured, whichever is greater. For purposes of this subdivision, the 
unpaid principal sum secured shall be determined as of the date the notice of 
default is recorded. Any charge for trustee’s or attorney’s fees authorized by